
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET (POLICY AND RESOURCES) SUB COMMITTEE 

 
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING CABINET (POLICY AND RESOURCES) 

SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 24 January 2023 
 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Matter for Decision: 
 

6.  Miscellaneous Grant Fund Application  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 



 
Matter for Information: 
 

7.  Anti-Fraud Corruption Strategy  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

8.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt), at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended) 
 

9.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public  (Pages 27 - 32) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 
Matters for Decision: 
 

10.  Council Tax Write Offs (Exempt under Paragraph 14)   
(Pages 33 - 48) 
 

11.  Glamorgan Further Education Trust Fund  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

12.  The Harold and Joyce Charles Trust (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 65 - 80) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
 
 
 
Cabinet (Policy and Resources) Sub Committee Members:  
 
Councillors. S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle and A.Llewelyn 
 



- 1 - 
 

151122 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
15 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
CABINET (POLICY AND RESOURCES) SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle and A.Llewelyn 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Jones, A.Hinder and T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes from the meeting of 4 October, 2022, were agreed. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions from the public were received. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

151122 

6. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES - REPRESENTATIVES AT 
MAGISTRATE COURT PROCEEDINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the revised list of people, to represent the Authority in proceedings 
before a Magistrate Court for the purpose of the recovery of Council Tax 
and Business Rates, as detailed within the circulated report, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To confirm officers authorised to represent the Authority at Magistrate 
Court proceedings. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends on Saturday 19 November 2022, at 9.00am. 
 
 

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:   
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 
 
 

8. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
Sub Committee Members noted the correct total value of Council Tax’s 
Write Offs, as verbally amended by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to write off the amounts as detailed in the 
private circulated report. 
 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

151122 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to write off irrecoverable accounts. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends on Saturday 19 November 2022, at 9.00am. 
 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR BUSINESS RATES HARDSHIP RELIEF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for hardship relief, as detailed within the private, 
circulated report, be rejected. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

 The long term viability of the business cannot be guaranteed. 

 The community would not be adversely affected by the loss of the 
business. 

 The business does not have a large workforce, job losses would be 
minimal. 

 The proprietor should proactively seek alternative, more 
appropriate accommodation and look to end their current lease, or 
contact the landlord to undertake essential repairs if this is 
impacting on their ability to generate income. 

 The proprietor should contact the Valuation Office to seek a 
reduction in their rateable value. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends on Saturday 19 November 2022, at 9.00am. 
 
 

10. SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to write off the Sundry Debtor amounts, as 
detailed in the private circulated report. 
 

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

151122 

Reason for Decision: 
 
As the amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ends on Saturday 19 November 2022, at 9.00am. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



 
 

FWP for Cab (Policy and Resources) Sub Cttee – 24 January 2023 – Contact Officer – Tammie Davies 
 

  

 

 

Executive 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2022 - 2023  

 
 

  

P
a
[...]
Applications from individuals may be considered where both 
the person and the community derive a benefit. 

f) No grants will be made to any individual or organisation 
whose prime purpose is to distribute their funds to other 
charitable bodies. 

 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment  

 
3. There are no impacts in respect of the obligations to the Council 

under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No 
1) Regulations 2015, the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and 
support via this grant provides generally a positive impact in 
respect of the Wellbeing and Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015.   

 
 
 

Page 10



Valleys Communities Impacts 
 

4. Applications for grant are available to voluntary and charitable 
organisations across the county borough. 

 
Workforce Impacts 

 
5. There are no workforce impacts. 

 
Legal Impacts 
 
6. Grants are provided in line with the approved scheme criteria. 
 

Risk Management Impacts  
 

7. All grant applications are considered on their own merit and in 
line with the approved scheme criteria. 

 

Consultation  
 
8. There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.  

Recommendation 

9. It is recommended that Members approve the application set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report. 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

10. To decide on the amount of financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 

 

Implementation of Decision 

11. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period 

Page 11



 

Appendices 

12. Appendix 1 – Schedule of grant application. 

 

List of Background Papers 

13. Grant Application 

 

Officer Contact 

Mr. Huw Jones – Chief Finance Officer 
Email: h.jones@npt.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12

mailto:h.jones@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
SCHEDULE OF GRANT APPLICATIONS 
 

Applicant Purpose Amount 
Request/Cost of 

“Project” 
 

Previous Support 
 

Comments 
 

Jones 
Community 
CIC 

The Trustees of 
Jones Community 
CIC have applied 
for grant 
assistance in 
relation to the 
lease of Playing 
Fields and 
Recreational Areas 
at Evans Bevan 
Playing Field, 
Baglan Port Talbot 
Cross for use as a 
Community Centre 
(Cross Community 
Centre) 

Grant towards the 
cost of rent of 
£9,845 pa which 
is increasing from 
£8,950 pa  

P&R board 
19/02/2015 
approved 100% 
grant assistance in 
the amount of 
£8,950 pa 

Proposed that a grant 
of £9,350 per annum 
be offered which is the 
equivalent of c95% of 
the new rent. 

 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET (POLICY AND RESOUCES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

24 January 2023 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer – Huw Jones  
 
Matters for Information  
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Revised Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy 

 
1.  Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide members with a copy of the revised Anti-
Fraud & Corruption Strategy. 

2. Executive Summary 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (the Council) has a zero tolerance 
approach to fraud and corruption.  This policy outlines how the Council delivers 
an effective approach to managing the risk of fraud and corruption.  The Council 
is committed to maintaining the highest ethical standards. 

The revised Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy is attached to this report as 
appendix 1. 

3. Background 

The Council has a diverse workforce of approximately 6,300 staff and spends 
circa £450m per annum.  The Council provides a wide range of services to its 
citizens both in-house and by commissioning services via public, private and 
third sector organisations. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



In administering its responsibilities in relation to fraud, bribery and corruption 
whether from external parties or internally the Council is committed to an 
effective Anti-Fraud and Corruption strategy.  This strategy is an important tool 
in ensuring that both members and staff are aware of thei
[...]
acilitate this the Council supports a programme of induction training 

for all new staff to ensure that their responsibilities and duties in respect 

of fraud are highlighted. 

8.3 It is the responsibility of mangers in areas where the potential for fraud 

or corruption is more likely to ensure that they make their staff aware of 

the potential for fraud and corruption and regularly remind their staff of 

the need for vigilance. 

8.4 By virtue of their role Internal Audit staff will receive specific training to 

enable them to fulfil their obligations in respect of fraud prevention, 

detection and investigation. 

 

9. Conclusion 

9.1 The Council has in place a clear network of systems and procedures in 

place to assist in the fight against fraud and corruption.  It is determined 

that these arrangements will keep pace with any future developments in 

both preventative and detection techniques regarding fraudulent or 

corrupt activity which may affect its operations. 

9.2 To this end, the Council maintains a continuous overview of such 

arrangements via the Chief Finance Officer (section 151 officer), the 

Constitution (including financial procedure rules), various codes of 

conduct and its internal audit arrangements. 

9.3 This policy will be subject to review in 2025. 

  

 

Page 26



  

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Cabinet (Policy and Resources) Sub Committee 
 

ACCESS TO MEETINGS/EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be 
excluded from the following items of business. 
 

Item (s): 
 

10 - Council Tax Write Offs 
11 - Glamorgan Further Education Trust Fund 
12 - The Harold and Joyce Charles Trust 
 

Recommendation(s): That the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Paragraphs listed below of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 subject to the Public Interest Test 
(where appropriate) being applied. 
 

Relevant Paragraph(s): 
 

Exempt Paragraph 14 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To enable Members to consider whether the public should be 
excluded from the meeting in relation to the item(s) listed above. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007, allows a Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding 
the public from a meeting during an item of business.  
 
Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the public were present during that 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2. Exclusion of the Public/Public Interest Test 
 
In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Members will 
be requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the 
recommendation(s) to the report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the Exclusion 
Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
 
Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is 
exempt information if and so long as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be 
applied are listed in Appendix A. 
 
Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public 
interest test.  Members are able to consider whether they wish to 
waive their legal privilege in the information, however, given that this 
may place the Council in a position of risk, it is not something that 
should be done as a matter of routine. 

Page 28



 
3. Financial Implications 
 
Not applicable 
 
4. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Valleys Communities Impact 
 
Not applicable 
 
6. Workforce Impact 
 
Not applicable. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
The legislative provisions are set out in the report. 
 
Members must consider with regard to each item of business the 
following matters. 
 
(a)  Whether in relation to that item of business the information is 

capable of being exempt information, because it falls into one of 
the paragraphs set out in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced in Appendix 
A to this report. 

 
 and either 
 
 
(b) If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 

to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended, the public interest test in maintaining the 

Page 29



exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information; or  

 
(c) if the information falls within the paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 in considering whether to 
exclude the public members are not required to apply the public 
interest test by must consider whether they wish to waive their 
privilege in relation to that item for any reason. 

 
8. Risk Management 
 
To allow Members to consider risk associated with exempt 
information. 
 
9. Recommendation(s) 
 
As detailed at the start of the report. 
 
 
10. Reason for Proposed Decision(s): 
 
To ensure that all items are considered in the appropriate manner. 
 
 
11. Implem
[...]
 Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Forward Work Programme 2022/23
	6 Miscellaneous Grant Fund Application
	7 Anti-Fraud Corruption Strategy
	9 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	10 Council Tax Write Offs (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	11 Glamorgan Further Education Trust Fund (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - IIA - Glamorgan Further Education Trust Fund

	12 The Harold and Joyce Charles Trust (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Private - IIA - The Harold and Joyce Charles Trust




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

240123 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
24 JANUARY 2023 

 
CABINET (POLICY AND RESOURCES) SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), A.Llewelyn and J.Hurley 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Griffiths, H.Jones, H.Lewis, C.John and T.Davies 
 
Scrutiny Chair: Councillor P.Rogers 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt (Leader of Council) be appointed 
Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes from the meeting of 15 November, 2022, were agreed. 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The Forward Work Programme 2022/23, was noted. 



- 2 - 
 

240123 

6. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATION  
 
Members noted that the acronym ‘CIC’ stood for ‘Community Interest 
Company’. The Chief Finance Officer would circulate the Miscellaneous 
Grants Policy to Members outside of the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Trustees of Jones CIC be granted £9,350 per annum towards 
the cost of the rent of £9,845 pa in relation to the lease of Playing Fields 
and Recreational Areas at Evans Bevan Playing Field, Baglan Port 
Talbot Cross for use as a Community Centre (Cross Community Centre). 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on the amount of financial support in respect of the grant 
application received. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. ANTI-FRAUD CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 
Officers explained that the numbering in the circulated Policy was 
incorrect, and should flow from 1.1 to 1.2 to 1.3 and so on. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:   
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 
 



- 3 - 
 

240123 

 
9. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  

 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to write off the amounts of Council Tax, as 
detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to write off irrecoverable accounts. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. GLAMORGAN FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST FUND  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the applications for awards, as detailed in Appendix B to the 

private circulated report, made out of the Glamorgan Further 
Education Trust Fund for the academic year 2022/2023, to eligible 
applications received on or before the closing date, be approved. 

 
2. That payments to those applicants for whom continuing support 

from the Glamorgan is needed, as detailed in the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To provide appropriate financial support for students who would 
otherwise suffer hardship. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

240123 

11. THE HAROLD AND JOYCE CHARLES TRUST  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the applications for awards, as detailed in Appendix B of the 

private circulated report, made out of the Harold and Joyce Charles 
Fund for the academic year 2022/2023 to eligible applications 
received on or before the closing date, be approved. 

 
2. That payments to those applicants for whom continuing support 

from the Harold and Joyce Charles Fund has already been 
approved, as detailed within the private circulated report, be 
approved. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To provide appropriate financial support for students who would 
otherwise suffer hardship. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


